Issue of shares – 201
Repayments of obligations under finance leases (9) (4)
Repayments of borrowings 25 (27) (391)
Drawdown of borrowings 25 55 309
Interest paid (43) (42)
Other finance costs (6) (13)
Equity dividends paid 8 (28) (71)

Cash flows used in financing activities (57) (10)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 24 (7)
Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year 43 50

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 20 67 43

(1)	 See note 1 for further details on the restatement of comparative information due to the retrospective application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9.

The accompanying notes 1 to 28 are an integral part of this consolidated cash flow statement.

85TalkTalk Telecom Group PLC  Annual Report 2019

 Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Notes

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Translation
reserve

£m

Demerger
reserve

£m

Retained
earnings

and other
reserves

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 April 2017 as previously reported 1 684 (64) (513) 32 140

Change in accounting policies in respect
of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (net of tax) 1 – – – – 89 89

At 1 April 2017 (restated)(1) 1 684 (64) (513) 121 229

Loss for the year (restated) – – – – (100) (100)
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gain on hedge of a financial instrument – – – – 2 2
Gain on hedge of a financial instrument – – – – 6 6

Total other comprehensive income – – – – 8 8

Total comprehensive expense (restated) – – – – (92) (92)

Transactions with the owners
of the Company
Share-based payments 4 – – – – 12 12
Settlement of Group ESOT shares – – – – 1 1
Issue of shares 23 – – – – 201 201
Equity dividends 8 – – – – (71) (71)

Total transactions with the owners
of the Company – – – – 143 143

At 31 March 2018 (restated) 1 684 (64) (513) 172 280

Profit for the year – – – – 32 32

Total comprehensive income – – – – 32 32

Transactions with the owners
of the Company
Share-based payments 4 – – – – 3 3
Settlement of Group ESOT shares – – – – 1 1
Equity dividends 8 – – – – (28) (28)

Total transactions with the owners
of the Company – – – – (24) (24)

At 31 March 2019 1 684 (64) (513) 180 288

(1)	 See note 1 for further details on the restatement of comparative information due to the retrospective application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9.

The accompanying notes 1 to 28 are an integral part of this consolidated statement of changes in equity.

[…]

previously sold by the Group. IFRS 15 provides prescriptive guidance on such repurchase arrangements and consequently this is now
treated as a financing arrangement. Therefore rather than derecognising the stock when sold to the third party as was previously the
treatment, the stock continues to be recognised by the Group and a corresponding debt balance recognised. This stock has been
recognised applying the Group’s stock provision policy set out in note 16.

Financial statements

94 TalkTalk Telecom Group PLC  Annual Report 2019

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation continued
Summary of financial impact of retrospective adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on consolidated financial statements
The following tables summarise the financial impacts of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income

2018 Headline  2018 Non-Headline 2018 Statutory

Previously
 reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Revenue 1,658 (53) 1,605  50 (2) 48  1,708 (55) 1,653
Cost of sales (774) – (774)  (38) – (38)  (812) – (812)

Gross profit 884 (53) 831  12 (2) 10  896 (55) 841
Operating expenses (651) 23 (628)  (109) 6 (103)  (760) 29 (731)

EBITDA 233 (30) 203  (97) 4 (93)  136 (26) 110

Depreciation and
amortisation (131) – (131)  (12) – (12)  (143) – (143)
Share of results of
joint ventures (11) – (11)  – – –  (11) – (11)

Operating profit/(loss) 91 (30) 61  (109) 4 (105)  (18) (26) (44)
Net finance costs (45) (1) (46)  (10) – (10)  (55) (1) (56)

Profit/(loss)
before taxation 46 (31) 15  (119) 4 (115)  (73) (27) (100)
Taxation (28) 6 (22)  22 – 22  (6) 6 –

Loss for the period
attributable to the
owners of the Company 18 (25) (7)  (97) 4 (93)  (79) (21) (100)

Total comprehensive
expense   (71) (21) (92)

Earnings/(loss) per share
2018

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Headline earnings/(losses) 18 (25) (7)

Statutory loss (79) (21) (100)

Weighted average number of shares (millions)
Shares in issue 979 – 979
Less weighted average holdings by Group ESOT (4) – (4)

For basic EPS 975 – 975
Dilutive effect of share options 12 – 12

For diluted EPS 987 – 987

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
Headline 1.8 (2.5) (0.7)
Statutory (8.1) (2.2) (10.3)

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
Headline 1.8 (2.5) (0.7)
Statutory (8.0) (2.1) (10.1)

95TalkTalk Telecom Group PLC  Annual Report 2019

1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation continued
Summary of financial impact of retrospective adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on consolidated financial statements continued
Consolidated balance sheet

2018 (restated)

Previously
reported

(re-presented) (1)

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 495 – 495

Other intangible assets 251 – 251
Property, plant and equipment 234 – 234
Investment in joint venture 3 – 3
Trade and other receivables 2 – 2
Contract costs – 228 228
Deferred tax assets 97 (16) 81

 1,082 212 1,294

Current assets
Inventories 22 7 29
Trade and other receivables 361 (115) 246
Contract assets – 20 20
Cash and cash equivalents 43 – 43

 426 (88) 338

Assets classified as held for sale(1) 34 – 34

Total assets 1,542 124 1,666

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (467) (13) (480)
Contract liabilities – (16) (16)
Borrowings (75) (21) (96)
Provisions (31) – (31)

 (573) (50) (623)

Liabilities classified as held for sale (6) – (6)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables – (6) (6)
Borrowings (723) – (723)
Provisions (28) – (28)

 (751) (6) (757)

Total liabilities (1,330) (56) (1,386)

Net assets 212 68 280

Equity
Share capital 1 – 1
Share premium 684 – 684
Translation reserve (64) – (64)
Demerger reserve (513) – (513)
Retained earnings and other reserves 104 68 172

Total equity 212 68 280

(1)	� The Group has re-presented the net assets classified as held for sale as at 31 March 2018 to £28m from £2m to include additional non-current assets of £8m and inventory of £13m
and a reduction in current liabilities of £5m, reflecting those assets and liabilities that qualify as held for sale under IFRS 5.

 

Financial statements

96 TalkTalk Telecom Group PLC  Annual Report 2019

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

1. Accounting policies and basis of preparation continued
Summary of financial impact of retrospective adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on consolidated financial statements continued
Consolidated cash flow statement

2018 (restated)

Impact on cash generated from operations:

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m
As restated

£m

Operating activities
Operating loss (18) (26) (44)

Share-based payments 8 – 8
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 72 – 72
Amortisation of other operating intangible assets 62 – 62
Amortisation of acquisition intangibles 9 – 9
Share of losses of joint ventures 11 – 11
Impairment of other operating intangible assets 2 – 2
Reversal of cost of inventories previously written down – (1) (1)
Gain on disposal of joint venture (1) – (1)
Increase in provisions 23 – 23

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 168 (27) 141
Decrease in trade and other receivables 12 27 39
Increase in contract assets – (8) (8)
(Increase)/decrease in inventory (17) 18 1
Decrease in trade and other payables (45) 7 (38)
Increase in contract liabilities – 1 1

Cash generated from operations 118 18 136

Future accounting developments
At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements, IFRS 16 has not been applied. IFRS 16 was in issue, but not yet effective.

The Directors expect that the following standard will have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future years:

IFRS 16
Transition approach
The Group will adopt this standard for the year ending 31 March 2020 under a modified retrospective approach. The Group has a variety
of operating leases and certain finance leases already recognised within the Group financial statements. The accounting for finance leases